February 2018 AMENDMENT
To the

YAKIMA VALLEY 2018-2021
METROPOLITAN AND REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Prepared by

The Yakima Valley Conference of Governments

On Behalf of

City of Toppenish

City of Union Gap

City of Zillah

Policy Board approved on
February 21, 2018



YVCOG 2018—2021 M/RTIP
February 2018 Amendment
February 21, 2018

Table of Contents
PAGE

Membership and Staff Rosters 3
Findings 4
Appendix A — Maps 7

- MPO Planning Area

- PMj and CO Maintenance Areas 8
Appendix B — STIP Reports 9

Appendix C — Resolutions 10



YVCOG 2018—2021 M/RTIP
February 2018 Amendment
February 21, 2018
Yakima Valley Conference of Governments

Member Agencies

City of Grandview Town of Naches* City of Union Gap*
City of Granger City of Selah* City of Wapato
Town of Harrah City of Sunnyside City of Yakima*
City of Mabton City of Tieton Yakima County*
City of Moxee* City of Toppenish City of Zillah
YVCOG Executive Committee

James A. Restucci, Council Member, City of Sunnyside (Chair)

John Hodkinson, Council Member, City of Union Gap - Area 1 Representative (Vice Chair)
Janice Gonzales, Council Member, City of Zillah — Area 2 Representative

Bill Moore, City Council Member, City of Grandview - Area 3 Representative

Brad Hill, Council Member, City of Yakima

Mike Leita, Commissioner, Yakima County

Dan Olson, Member At-Large Member

YVCOG Transportation Policy Board

Same as YVCOG Executive Committee with the addition of:
Todd Trepanier, Region Administrator, WSDOT SCR
Madelyn Carlson, CEO, People for People
Jon Smith, President/CEO, YCDA New Vision

MPO/RTPO TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE

City of Grandview Cus Arteaga, City Administrator and Public Works Director
City of Granger Jodie Luke, Acting Public Works Director
Town of Harrah Barbara Harrer, Mayor
City of Mabton Laura Vazquez, Mayor
City of Moxee* Byron Adams, City Services Administrator
Town of Naches* Jeff Ranger, Town Administrator
City of Selah* Joe Henne, Public Works Director
City of Sunnyside Shane Fisher, Public Works
City of Tieton Mike Henderson, Public Works Supervisor
City of Toppenish Lance Hoyt, City Manager & TAC Chair
Rocky Wallace, Public Works Director
City of Union Gap* Dennis Henne, Public Works Director & TAC Vice-Chair
City of Wapato TBD, Public Works Director (Interim)
City of Yakima* Brett Sheffield, City Engineer
City of Zillah Ardele Steele, Planning and Community Development Director
Yakima County* Gary Ekstedt, Asst. Dir., Public Services &TAC-Chair
WSDOT SCR* Bill Preston, Regional Planning Engineer
Yakima Transit* Alvie Maxey, Transit Manager
Yakama Nation Al Pinkham, Planning Engineer
Airport/ McAllister Field Robert Peterson, Manager

* MPO Jurisdiction



YVCOG 2018—2021 M/RTIP
February 2018 Amendment
February 21, 2018
Yakima Valley Conference of Governments
A Metropolitan Planning Organization

2018-2021
Metropolitan and Regional Transportation Improvement Program
February 2018 Amendment

FINDINGS

TIME FRAME
The Yakima Valley Conference of Governments’ (YVCOG) Metropolitan and Regional

Transportation Improvement Program (M/RTIP) amendment for February 2018 includes years
2018 through 2021.

METROPOLITAN AND REGIONAL PROJECTS INCLUDED
The February 2018 Amendment adds:

FORMAL amendments to the 2018-2021 M/RTIP for February 2018 are:

YVCOG February 2018 STIP Amendments

Toppenish
e REVISION — Lincoln Avenue/Dayton Avenue/Beech Street Improvements —Grind HMA
pavement, pave back HMA, construct ADA curb ramps, and pavement striping. Construct new
sidewalk, curb, gutter, and illumination. Widen and construct new roadway section, new curb
and gutter, sidewalk, storm drainage, and illumination. Revised RW phase obligation year from
2019 to 2018. Secured Federal [STP] RW Funds - $35,450, Secured Local RW Funds - $5,533.
Total RW Cost - $40,983 Total Project Cost: $1,936,301

Union Gap
* REVISION — Main Street Reconstruction — Phase I —Reconstruct existing 4 lane roadway to
a 5 lane section with center two-way lane, by removal of existing asphalt overlay and existing
cement conc pavement, curb & gutter. Construct new widened area; new curb & gutter,
sidewalks; storm drainage, illumination; traffic signal, and HMA pavement. Revised RW phase
obligation year from 2019 to 2018. Secured Federal [STP] RW Funds - $100,647, Secured
Local RW Funds - $15,708. Total RW Cost - $116,355. Total Project Cost: $2,768,144

Zillah
e REVISION — Vintage Valley Parkway Extension —Construction of new roadway, barrier
curb and gutter, sidewalks with ADA ramps (where needed), Storm drainage improvements,
and Street lighting. Widening of Buena-Toppenish Road for right turn lane. Revised RW phase
obligation year from 2020 to 2018. Secured Federal [STP] RW Funds - $52,756, Secured Local
RW Funds - $10,000. Total RW Cost - $62,756, Total Project Cost: $5,624,061

PRIORITY OF PROJECTS



YVCOG 2018—2021 M/RTIP
February 2018 Amendment
February 21, 2018
The projects in the TIP were selected and prioritized using a process that considered transportation
planning, safety, preservation, and increased efficiency of the transportation system. YVCOG
supports all aspects of the transportation system including air, roads, public transportation,
sidewalks, bike lanes, and travel demand management.

The projects included in the Greater Yakima Area February 2018 M/RTIP amendment were
selected and prioritized in accordance with YVCOG’s regionally established transportation
goals and policies.

FINANCIAL PLAN
The financial plan, beginning on page one of the 2018-2021 M/RTIP indicates the TIP can be
implemented and the funds programmed do not exceed estimated revenues.

WSDOT will review the February 2018 amendment to the M/RTIP to determine if the M/RTIP
amendment is financially constrained. Only SECURED funding amounts are included in the
amendment lines in the table below.

1
5

Accumulative 2018-2021 M/RTIP Summary - Secured Funding Projects
Projects Federal Funds State/Local Funds Total Funds
MPO/RTPO 93 $56,856,630 $136,229,111 $193,330,825
gtr)gl/z??men dments +3 $0 — Admin. Adjustment $0 — Admin. Adjustment $0 — Admin. Adjustment
February Amendment
(Retractions) N/A N/A N/A N/A
Total Projects 96 $56,856,630 $136,229,111 $193,330,825




YVCOG 2018—2021 M/RTIP
February 2018 Amendment

February 21, 2018
COOPERATION

YVCOG developed the February 2018 amendment to the Greater Yakima Area M/RTIP in
cooperation with the WSDOT.

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT

YVCOG public involvement process is described on page four of the 2018-2021 M/RTIP.
These projects were made available for public review during the jurisdictions resolution process
for Local TIP adoption and approval dates of resolutions are shown in their Six Year
Transportation Improvement Program reports. A two-week public comment period for this TIP
amendment was made available through the YVCOG website as well as available at the Yakima
Regional Library in Yakima. An additional public comment period was made available during
the Transportation Policy Board meeting for review/approval of this TIP Amendment process.

CONGESTION MANAGEMENT PROCESS
YVCOG is not a Transportation Management Area (TMA) and is not required to have a
Congestion Management Process (CMP).

AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY
The Yakima Valley has a limited maintenance plan for both CO and PMjo. All projects in the
2018-2021 M/RTIP demonstrated that CO and PM,, levels do not exceed thresholds established
for conformity and for attaining and maintaining healthful air quality standards.

This February 2018 amendment to the Greater Yakima Area M/RTIP has neutral air quality
impacts and was found to be in conformance with federal air quality standards. The conformity
determination for the 2018-2021 M/RTIP can be found in Appendix E of the M/RTIP.

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION PLAN CONSISTENCY
The project included in the February 2018 amendment is consistent with the goals of the Yakima
Valley Metropolitan and Regional Transportation Plan 2016-2040 and local comprehensive plans.

INTERMODAL/MULTIMODAL APPROACH
Projects in the Greater Yakima Area M/RTIP provide for the development of an integrated
transportation network that focuses on the safe and efficient movement of people and goods.
The Greater Yakima Area M/RTIP includes street, bicycle, pedestrian, rail, safety, bridge,
highway, and transit related projects.

CROSS-REGIONAL CONSISTENCY
There are no adjacent MPOs. Cross-regional consistency of the M/RTIP is achieved by active
participation among the member jurisdictions within the Yakima County region.

CONCLUSION

After review and analysis of the Yakima Valley Conference of Governments’ M/RTIP amendment
for February 2018, and as set forth in the above findings, the Yakima Valley Conference of
Governments finds the February 2018 amendment to the Greater Yakima Area 2018-2021 M/RTIP
in compliance with the requirements of Sec. 134, Title 23 U.S.C.



YVCOG 2018—2021 M/RTIP

February 2018 Amendment

, 2018

February 21

P v jes8iB ]

Awpunog Ve €5
ouRIYNADIS (Ruoibay
10 hamugs <

SOUCIHHUDIS BOMAIE)S
w0 hemutyy 7

A
Py 2oweD Uiy
£10z ‘hienuer s fi
SJUIALULIVACD) Jo souuo] |- "

Aajjep ewje A

Ny _SIydeN e o

goly Buiuue|g - Aiepunog uoneziuebio Buiuue)|q uoijeyrodsuel] |euojbey pue ueyijodoliapn



YVCOG 2018—2021 M/RTIP

February 2018 Amendment

February 21, 2018

k _ _
H ;
3 } ALNNOD VIWINVA
Y, |
_.....hr .m. i B,
Qm.u\c\m.r:: \\\ \\Nw\\\ \ ” - ﬁ _er
1 _ \\%\ :
S \\\\
\.\ e
o 7/ 7 \\.
= AL, v 01 BRI
I i v 7
7 W R B 9 30 vl
" jng
X0 WH 9Z0yiq siBH w9t h\\\\ 2oPs
: .I_T.._ % 7 \\\\ g
m@; Il....i\Tl..l \\ \\.. e ' gl 7 3
R I (e = A \ ’ ; ’ . \\\ - _
N\ R ; 5% % f
.j.o&._ssss;zoime L A A 4 \\\\ > -
E(B:!og-Es@ \ o g <, ‘
Kiepunog van ¢7% & ’ LA ;wif
!I:Ewﬁai:& AL s 7 92 : ..
SHARUYUDIS OPIIBIS 1, \ / 7 : ALy
T O _ ), o | §
£10Z Jequisides i AN . \ ) !
SIUBLALIBADY JO BoUAIRJUOD ) H L 7 7
Aojlep BunyeA _. _u f
ﬂ '
T Pal oo {uchgm
frth o PaaeL e U0 L L
A 1/ ’ 4 Y
| B Lk Hevs 2| ) >
_...w \ ‘..um
i o . (9 T 18
.\ _S9YDEN

se8ly juswulelly-uoN Ajljend 41y - Adepunog eady uelijodoslepy



YVCOG 2018—2021 M/RTIP
February 2018 Amendment
February 21, 2018

Appendix B: STIP Report

Space reserved for STIP Reports






Financial Feasibility Summary by Fund Code of Federal Aid Projects by Year

Agency

County

MPO

Inside MPO

Region

Amendment Number
Envrionmental Classification
Priority Number

PIN

Title

STIP ID

Report Date: January 24, 2018

Washington State S. T. . P.
2018 to 2021
{Project Funds to Nearest Dollar)
totals for years 2018 thru 2021

Report Date - January 24, 2018

Selection Criteria (from SEARCH panel - if any)

MPO Project ID
Agency Project ID
Secured Y
Planned
Amended Y
Is New
Current Action
Future Action
Approved as of Date
Federal Fund Code
State Fund Code

Page 1 of 2



Funds (To Nearest Dollar)

Financial Feasibility Summary by Fund Code of Federal Aid Projects by Year

Fund Code Description Federal State Local Total
State/Local
2018 Obligation Costs 508,000 58,665 566,665
State/Local Obligation Totals 508,000 58,665 566,665
STP(R)
2018 Obligation Costs 52,765 10,000 62,765
2020 Obligation Costs 2,240,553 302,475 2,543,028
2021 Obligation Costs 2,659,267 359,001 3,018,268
STP(R) Obligation Totals 4,952,585 671,476 5,624,061
STP(US)
2018 Obligation Costs 136,097 21,241 157,338
2019 Obligation Costs 2,031,358 317,033 2,348,391
2020 Obligation Costs 1,639,450 255,868 1,895,318
STP(US) Obligation Totals 3,806,905 594,142 4,401,047
Grand Total All Fund Codes 8,759,490 508,000 1,324,283 10,591,773

Report Date: January 24, 2018

Page 2 of 2




1 jo | abed

8p0D pun4 8jelg
apo) pund [eispad
a)e( jJo se paroiddy
uonoy ainng
uooYy uaing
MaN S|

A pspuswy
pauue|d

A painoag
aij 18loid Aouaby

ai ysloid OdN

(Aue Ji - ]oued HOY VYIS Wo4y) eLIBJID UOII3|3S
8102 ‘pg Asenuer - ajeq poday

1202 N1y} 8102 sieak 104 sjejo)
(4ej10q 3s219N 03 SPUN 308f01d)
1202 03 8102

*d 'l 'L 'S 9eys uojbuiysep

8102 ‘vg Menuer :ajeq Hoday

aidils

oML

NId

JaquinN Auoud
UOIJEOIISSE|D [EJUSLLIUOUAUT
JaquinN juswpuawyy
uolbay

OdI\ apisu]

OdW

Aunon

Aouaby

1eap, Kq syoafoid piy |eiapad jo Ajjiqisead [ejoueuly



L3jo z obed

8102 ‘vz fienuep :ajeq yoday

§99'995 699'8S

000°80S

{e307/9)E)S |Bjo )

S92'L6Y 08%'LS

00t'69 1:10)

[ejoL [e207

(sejjoq yseseapN o)) spung

S8.'SYY

siee9

aje)g

|esaped

19348 Yis

jeallg yis

jujuse g pug

‘Anagisia pue Ajajes

Joj apiaoxd pm BunyBipeans @37 jo
uofippe ay] -adoos jaafoid ay) uiym
pepnoul ale A)IAoauuod yiomiau

pue Ajajes uewujsapad Jo} yay yim
SY[EMBPIS 8)2I0UCD MBU JO UOHONIISUOD
pue sayouaJ) Uoijel}yul ol

|esiadsip 10} JS)EMLLIOSS 10BMIP [|IM 1By}
1eyn6 pue qnod Jawueq JO UOHINISUOYD
‘Aempeos jo suoljoss asay) buoje
abeurelp ui pie Apealb |im yeyy weisis
[esodsip pue uoioajj0D JBJEMULIO)S

e JO UonE|[BISU| ‘uolewIRloal

yidap |Iny e 1o} s|iea adoos josfoid a8y
-193JIS O /OAY PHUL IS8

j9a4s puz yez
‘Auiqisia pue Ajajes

oy apinoxd | Bunybipessis g3 Jo
uopippe ayj ‘adoos joafoid auy uiypm
papnjoul ase AJIAjOBUUOD YJomiau

pue Ajejes uewsapad 1o} gy Uum
SH|EMBPIS 8)3J0U02 MBU JO UOIONIJSUOD
pue sayouaJ) uonejyul ol

|esiadsip Joj JBJEMLLIO)S J0a1Ip |iM JBY)
Jaunb pue qJn2 Jawieq JO UOHONIISUCYD
‘Aempeoal Jo suoljoaes asaly) Huoje
abeuielp u pre Apealb |im 1ey) weisAs
[esodsip pue uonoa||02 JBJeMLLIO)S

e JO uone|[ejsul ‘uonewejoal

yydap |in} e 10} sjieo adoos 1oafoid ayt
-19841S O /8AY PAIYL I1SOM

19841 pug yeiiz

uopdiiaseq joefoid
jujwia ) ujbeg *ON 390foid 3L yoefoud

Kousby

NO

3d

aseyd

[eso/eelS

9po) pund

8L0Z 1ea A Aq s3oaloid piy esapad Jo Ajiqisead jeidueuly




Lo ¢ abeg 8102 ‘vz Aenuer :ajeq Moday

8E€‘LS1 we'ie 160°9€) (sn)dis Iejol

‘uoewiwn|y pue ‘abeulelp

wiojs ‘ylemapis ‘1aynb pue quno

MaUu ‘uoloas ABMpPED] MBU JONSU0D

puB UBPIAA (IS Yyoaag pue aAy uojAeq

‘uofieulwngy pue Japnb ‘qIna “yemapis

MBU JONISUOYD 18AY UlooUl - Z Ud

‘Buiduys yuswaned

pue ‘sdwes qind yQgy 1onsuod ‘YWH

soeq aAed ‘gnd 0} qind Juawaaed

VINH PUl :8Ay ujodul] - | Ud

:saseyd omy ul auop aq |im 1oaloid

sjuawanoldwy

any 1S 1S yoasg/any uojle(/aay ujoour
£86'0Y €€5'G 0st'se Yeizonis wiga . 'N oIS odu 'N 100419 ysiuaddo] MY

"LNIW3AVd

VIWH ANV “TYNOIS 0144wyl

‘NOILVNINNTTI :FOVNIVHEd

WHOLS ‘SYTYM3AIS 'H3LLND

’? 99N M3IN ‘V3dV A3aNIAIMm

M3IN LONYLSNOD H3LLND

' 94NO "LNIWIAVd ONOD

1NIW3D ONILSIX3 ANV AVI¥IAO

LIVHJSY ONILSIX3 40 TYAOW3NH

A8 ‘SNVT AVM-OML H3LNID HLIM

NOILOJS ANV § V OL AVAMAVOX

ANV ¥ ONILSIX3 LONYLSNOODIY

13341S | 3SVHd

NITMNVYYA “NOILONYLSNODIY 1334LS NIVIN
SGE'OLL 80.'GL 1¥9'001 1Sam 133418 GNZ CL06.LSY deo uojun My

(sn)dis

692'29 000'0L G9.°2S (a)dLs lejoL

"aue] wny ybu Joj peoy
ysjuaddo [ -euang jo Guiuapipp ‘Bunyby
19948 pue ‘sjuawaaoidwi abeuieip
unojs ‘(papasu asaym) sdwel
Vav yim syiemapis ‘1epnb pue quna
Jslieq ‘AeMpEOI MaU JO UOIONISUCD
peoy ysiuaddo) uoisua)x3 Aemysed Aajjep abeyuip
6929 000°0} 69.°2S -euang Zz-4s peod jo pu3z 10006€Z uez MY

(4)dLs

! ; uopdase( 100foid
lejoL [e207 aeg lesopay jujuue) pu3 jujuue ) uibeg ‘ON J98fo.d apil 0efold  9Seud 8po) puny

(sejjoq ysesesp o) spung { Aoueby

810Z 429 Aq S3oafo1d iy |eapad jo Anjiqisead [eoueuly



Ljo p abed 81027 ‘vz Asenuep :ajeq poday

89.'98. 90668 000'80S 29888l $8poJ pund ||y [ejol - 8102
uoydi1asaq 3o09foid
1ejoL fevo aels jeloped jujuia ] puz jujuua] uibeg "ON 300f0id afii L 30efoud aseyd 8poJ pung
(+ejj0Q 3SBURBN O1) SPUNg Aouaby

1ea ) Aq syoafouad piv |esapad so Ayjiqisead [eloueury



Lo G aBeg 8102 ‘vz Auenuer :ajeq poday

L6E‘BYE'T €E0'LLE 8SE°1L€0°C Sapo) pun4 ||v B30l - 6102

L6E'8VE'C €€0°LLE 8SELE0'C (sn)d.is |eyoL

"LNIWIAV

VWH ANV “IVNOIS OId4vdL

‘NOILVNINNTII -:39VNIVHA

WHOLS ‘SHTYM3AIS 'HILLND

'? 99NO MIN VIV AIN3AIM

M3N LONYLSNOD H3LLNO

B 9N 'LINIWIAVL ONOD

LN3IW3D ONILSIX3 ANV AVIIIAO

1TVHJSY ONLLSIX3 JO TVAOWIY

A8 '3NYT AVM-OML ¥ILNID HLIM

NOILD3S INV1 G V Ol AVMAVOH

ANV ¥ ONILSIX3 LONYLSNOOIY

13341S | ISVYHd

NITMINVYA “NOILONYLSNOOIY L3JHLS NIVIN
LBE'BYE'C €E0°LLE 8SE'LED'T 1S3Im 13341S ANe ¢L06.SY deg uown NO

(sn)dLs

uopduose( 320foid _
2101 [es0] a9eg [esapog lujuuef puz  |ujuie) uiBeg ‘0N 398fold optt J00fosg  @Seud 8poY puny

(1ej0Q 3SesBBN O}) Spuny AoueBy
6102 1e9A Aq syoaloud piy jeiapad jo Ajjiqisead jeroueuly




Lj0 g abed 810Z ‘yz Aenuep :ajeq woday

ave'sey'y £Pe'8ss £00°088°€ S8po) pund ||V [ejol - 0202

820°cYs'T Sl¥'20€ £85°'0¥2'T (4)dls iejoL

‘aue| winy Jybu Joj peoy
ysiuaddo | -euang jo Guiuapipp ‘Bunyby
1eaus pue ‘sjuawanoidus abeujesp
wliols ‘(papeau alaym) sdwel
vav Uim syiemapis ‘1aunb pue qino
JauJeq ‘Aempeol Mau Jo Uofjon)isuon
peoy ysiuaddo| uoisuaixg Aemysed Aajep abejuip
820'Evs'e S.¥'20€ €55'0v2'C -eusng g2z-us peol jo pug 10006€Z ye|iz ND

(¥)dis

glLe'se8’lL 898'G5Z 0S'6£9'L (sn)dLs lejoL

‘uoneuIwN|| pue ‘abeulelp

wiio)s “yjemapis ‘Jepnb pue qind

MaU ‘uonoas ABMpeos Mau JonJjsuod

PUB UBpIAA (1S Uoeag pue aAy uojieq

‘uoneulwN) pue saunb ‘qIna ‘yjemepis

MBU JONUISUOY) :8AY UjodulT - Z Yd

‘Buidiys yuawaned

pue ‘sdwel qind ygy Jonsuod ‘yWH

soeq 8ABd "qInd 0} qno juawaned

VINH PUl9 ‘8AY Ujoou - L Ud

:saseyd om) uj auop aq [jim 1o8loid

sjuawaaosdw)

any 1S 1S Yyoaag/eay uojfeq/eay ujoour
8LE'G68'L 898652 0S7'6£9°L yepizoniswig L1, 'N OIS 4. N L00LLY9 ysiuaddo| NO

(snldls

uopduosa( joefoid
lejor [eao] ajels |esoped jujust pug e uibeg ‘ON 300foud a1 defoud aseyd apo pung

(sejj0Q 3SaseeN o1) spung Kaueby

0202 1eaA Aq s30afoid piv |esapad Jo Ajjiqisead eloueuly




L40 7 obeg 8102 ‘vz Asenuep :ajeq poday

€..'165'01 €82'vee’L 000°'80S 06¥'6S.'8 SIed ) ||V 104 |BjO | puetd
892'810°¢ L00‘6S€E 192'659°C S8po) pund |y |ejol - 1202
892'810'¢ 1L00'65€ 192'659'C (¥)d1s ier0L
‘aue) uiny Jybu Joj peoy
ysiuaddo | -euang jo Guiuapipp ‘Bunyby
19941 pue ‘sjuswasoidw abeujelp
uwolg '(papaau asaym) sdwes
VAV Yim syjlemapis ‘1anb pue qino
Jsuieq ‘Aempeos Mau JO UoloNNsuoD
peoy ysiuaddo) uoisuaixg Aemed Asjlep abejuip
89Z'8L0'c L00'65€ 192'659'¢ -eusng gg-4s peod Jo pu3 10006€Z yenz NO
(¥)drs
uopdjiasaq 1oefoid e
feyor [e207] 9es |eJape lujuie ] pug (ujuse) uibeg ‘ON 32efoig a1 y0efoid aseyd 8po) pung
(sejjoq 3saiesN o]) spungy KouebBy

120Z 4eaA AQq S309l01d PIY [E19pad 40 ANjIqISEa [BIouBUI]







y abed 8102 ‘vz Aenuer :sjeqg podey
9Z.'061'9 LpL0EL 000'80S 685256y Ye)|iZ 104 s{ejo) puelo
spung jejol spund [eoo spung a)eis spung jesepady
0 0 0 0 599'995 s{ejo)
0 0 0 0 59Z'16% NO
0 0 0 0 00t'69 3d
W}o 2 WIS iy prg puz 151 aseyd
anpeyag ainypuadxy
599'995 699'8S 000'80S 0 sjejol
592’16V 08t'LS S8L'SYY alL 0 810c NO S
00b'69 5812 512'29 811 0 8102 3d S
spung [ejol Spung jeao" spung aje)s 8po) pund ejeis spung jesapag apoQ pund |eiopay (AAAA) JEOA LIBIS BSBYq oseyd sme)s
Bujpung
“Aupqisia pue Alejes Joj epiaoid [pm BunyBineans g3 Jo uomppe ey edods
108{0ud BY) Uiy Papnjouy BB AJAIDBULOD loMm)au pue Ajejes ueujseped Jo) Yy
Ui SHiEMOPIS SJ8IoU0D MaU JO UOHONIISUCD PUB SBLDJUBY) Uonel)yul oju) [essedsip
10} JB)BMULLIOIS JOBUIP [IIM JeY) JalInG pue qind JeLIeq JO UOPINISU0Y) ‘ABMpEO JO
suonoes esay) Buoje ebeujeip ut pre Apeeald jm jey) we)sAs {esodsip pue uoyoa}j0
J9)eMULIOIS B JO UONEjIRISY| ‘usfiewieoal Ldep |y e Joj slies adoos joaloid sy)
18218 IS 0} jeens puz
18841S © ['BAY PAUL "M
-183JIS O /eAY PHYL 1SOM
M
ON 020 1Sd930| +0 10-8102 81/20/10 81/20/10 84/20/10]10-810211Z 62 (13
° [] £ [ [ ° o . dyao: . s 0
o -3 = o o (-} 1 & Ql enponns ‘9 uofjdjsoseq 3oefosd 4 ® T B
£ |5 2 A= Z s = e pug g ubeg 3| £ 5s
T |s ° o | s 1 8 K JequInp Jo aweN peoy °q 3 S
g |E s Z|g 3 < epuLefosd ol 3 5
2 m o = H F P- aidils ‘g *ON 320f0ad/iNId 'V ] w
-4 € = o 2 @ k=3
2 & ® a
H E
[
spIsIND A spisul N DOOAA ‘0dLY/OdWN

€¢0¢ 01 810¢ wo.4
weuaboud jJuswanoidw) uonepodsuel] Jea XIS

ewie, :funo)
yejz :Aousby

uojjrpodsurly 0 usuruedog
eyns uolbupysem

o/

-




8102 ‘vz Aenuer :ejeq vodey

¢ abed
0 892'810'E ZO'ErS'T 0 69229 sjejol
0 892'810'E 82Z0'EYS' 0 0 NO
0 0 0 0 69.'29 My
Y9 ® Yis Uiy pig puz 181 aseyd
ofnpeyas eunjjpusdxy
190'929's 9Ly'LL9 0 §85'Z56'y sjejoL
892'810'C 100'65€ 0 192'659'C (¥)d1s 1202 NO S
8Z0'EYS'Z SL¥'20E 0 £55'0v2' ()d1S 0202 NO S
69229 000'04 0 §9.4'25 ()d1s 8102 My S
Sspung |ejoL Spun jeso7 spung ajei§ 8poJ pung 8jels Spung [eJeped 8poY pung |esepegy {AAAA) 120 LiByS oSBYd oseyd snes
Bupung
*sue| wn) )y6u 1oy peoy ysiueddo | -euang
Jo Bulwepipy “Bunyby 1eexns pue 'sjuslwaacidun ebeuresp uuoig ‘(pepasu alaym)
sdwes yqy yim syjemap)s ‘Jennb pue qino Jeweq ‘ABmpeos Mau Jo LOIINASUOD
peoy ysiuaddo | -eusng Zz-4S 0} peos Jo pu3
peoy Aemsued Aajjep ebejuip
uoisuelxg Aemed Aajjep sbeyun
M
SOA 30006} 18d90]| Lo 10-8102 81/20/10 £1/61/80 L1/61/90|91-2L0212 (Lo0)oeeZ / |2 Ll
° [3 £ 4 4 o t ° = aj einmonns 9 uopdiiose( 39efoid 4 ® 9
-3 - @ (-8 [ = ]
£z 2 = z £ S T wuuel puz g wbeg-a| g ss
g |5 s o | o e 8 g JoquInp Jo sweN peoy "q 3 m
€ |5 E £ |2 3 g < omiisloid 3| 3 s
2 m ] = - 2 < aidiLs 'a ‘ON ¥29{0Jd/NId *V = w
Z |e = S |3 ] K]
2 i © &
Z E
w
8pISIN0 A 8pisul N O0OAA ‘0dLN/0OdN
ewpie) :Aunod
yepz :Aoueby
€202 03 810¢ wio.i4
uojjirodsundl §o Judwedeq \ /A
weifold Juswaroidw] uoneyodsuel] Jeap xis otrs uoitnieem /A




8102 'vg Aenuer :sjeq uodey

¢ abeyq
L0E'9E6 Lov'L9g 006'V29°L ysjuaddoy Joj sjejo) puess
spung [ejoL spung jeso spung sjeis spung jesepag
0 0 81£'568'} 0 €86'0V sjejol
0 0 81E'G68'L 0 0 NO
0 0 0 0 £86'0p MY
$19 '? Yis Uiy pig puz St aseyd
ajnpayasg anjjpuadxy
L0E'9E6'} Lo¥'192 006'PL9°L s|ejoL
81€£'568'1 898'65¢2 0S¥'69'| (sn)dls 0z0Z NO S
€860V EES'S 0S¥'SE (sn)dLs 8102 MY S
Spung jejor Spung jeson spund 9)eig 8po) pung sje)s spungj |ejapad 8po) pund |esapay (AAAA) Je0) LEYS Bseyd 8seyd smiels
Bupung
‘uoneujwny pue 'sbeulelp uuojs ‘ylemapis
‘se)Inb pue qINd meu ‘uoloas ABMpEOI MBU JINIISUOD PUB UBPIA (1S Ydeeq pue aAy
uojfe@ ‘uoreuiwny pue Japnb 'qND “yjEMapPIS MBU JON)SUOYD :BAY LU - Z Ud
*Buiduys Juewened pue ‘sdwes qind yQy
19N)SU0Y 'YIWH JOEQ BABY ‘qIND 0) Qund juswaaed yWH PULS) @Ay ulodur - | Yd
:saseyd om) uf suop eq |m 18foid
BAY YeiZ 0118 Wi 0118 7T ‘N O11S wdu ‘N
sjuawenosdwy 1S Yyoaag/eay uojieq/eay ujoour
M
S8A 30|0¥8°0 1Sd93| ¥0 60-2L102 L172giso £1122/50]5 dOL (L00)2L9/ |1 . 4]
o @ = 0 ® : - E=) o . N ™ = o
- ] 2 |2 S € H N al aimponas '© uopduoseq yoefoid *4 H s 9
£ |2 g 3 |2 z g B 5 uuel puy g wbeg3{ £ S8
T |5 3 (5] = o e 8 L2 Jsquinp Jo swepN peoy "q m °
[ m © 2 m nluu m <« oL wofoid D > M
- m [~ . Y - =
M m K s g 2 < aidis ‘g N 399[0id/NId 'V c
8 2 o« 2
£ =3 a
2 E
w

€20¢ 0} 810¢ wo.d
weiboud Juawaroisdw| uoneuodsuel] Jesap Xis

8pISINO A

apisul N

O0OAA ‘0dLY/OdW
ewneA Aunod
ysiueddo] :Aauaby

o oﬁwom uolbuysem $




8102 ‘¢ Asenuer :ajeq Hodey

| ebed
oVL'YOv'T WL'ZEE S00'ZEL'T deg uojup 1oj S|EJ0)L PULID
spung |001 spund [e307 spuny oje)s spung jesepoad
0 0 0 L6E'8YE'T SSE'9LL sjejoL
0 0 0 L6E'8YE'T 0 N2
0 0 0 0 SGE'9LL MY
9 B Wis iy pig puz 18| eseyd
onpayas asnjipuedxy
opL'vOv'T LPL'TEE §00'2€L'T sjejol
L6E'BVE'T €80'21E 85E'1€0'2 (sn)dls 6102 NO S
GSE'OLL 80L'St 1¥9'001 (snidls 8102 My S
spung [ejoL spung (€307 spund ejels 8poY pung sjels spund [esepog 8poY pund [eieped (AAAA) Jeop ueyg oseyd eseyd smeis
Buypuny
*INIW3AYd YIWH GNV “TYNSIS OI44vHL ‘NOILYNINATTI ‘FOVNIVEA
WHOLS 'SYTYMIAIS ‘YILLND ¥ 8¥ND M3IN ‘YIHV G3NIAIM M3IN
1ONYLSNOD "HALLND '? §¥NO 'ANIWIAVd ONOO LNIWIO ONILSIX3 ANY
AVTYIAO LTVHISY ONILSIX3 40 TYAOWIY A8 '3NV1 AVM-OML HIINIO
HLIM NOILO3S 3NV S ¥ O1 AVMAVOY 3NV ¥ ONILSIX3 LONYLSNOOIY
133¥1S NIDINVHL LSIM 01 133HLS aNZ
| ISYHA-NOILONYLSNODIY L3IHLS NIVIN
LN 30|00r0 MLSd| €0 £i-LL 11/92/90 21/92190) 209N (ZL0)62SP / |1 1
7|2 £ 2 |a S 1 B o al amonis o uojjdyaseq yoefold ‘3 H w9
m .w g .m M m 2 m |ujuuie) pu3 % ujbeq '3 £ 58
g |= e O |« 5 k 9 ° Jequinp Jo sweN peoy ‘g S 9
s |8 o € - 2 T z e
¢ |t s 2 g 3 < 1L y08foud -9 > g
< H r1 . *0)| LIGT) *
m E S g m H < aldus g N 320f04d/NId 'V E
[ 4 © nﬂ
- Q.
2 E
w

€20¢ 0} 810¢ wo.i4
wesbo.id juswanoidw| uopepodsuel] Jea XIS

epIsing N

episul A

D0OAA ‘0dLY/OdW
ewpeA :Auno)
deg uoun :Aoueby

uopesodsundy jo Judwpndog

o5 uoiBusEM I\h’
-




YVCOG 2018—2021 M/RTIP
February 2018 Amendment

February 21, 2018
Appendix C: February 2018 Amendment Resolutions and Checklist

Space reserved for
February 2018 M/RTIP Amendment Resolutions and Checklist

10






Resolution 2018-03

2018-2021 Yakima Valley Metropolitan and Regional Transportation Improvement Program
FEBRUARY 21, 2018 AMENDMENT — DETERMINATION OF AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY

A RESOLUTION of the Yakima Valley Transportation Policy Board affirming the conformity of the
2018-2021 Yakima Valley Metropolitan and Regional Area Transportation Improvement Program with the
Washington State Implementation Plan for Air Quality.

WHEREAS, Yakima Valley Conference of Governments (YVCOGQG) serves as the designated Metropolitan
Planning Organization, hereafter referred to as the MPO, for the Yakima Valley Metropolitan area; and

WHEREAS, the 2018-2021 Yakima Valley Metropolitan and Regional Transportation Improvement
Program, hereafter referred to as the M/RTIP, is the basis for distributing federal transportation funds to the
Yakima Valley's metropolitan area; and

WHEREAS, the 2016-2040 Yakima Valley Metropolitan Transportation Plan, hereafter referred to as the
MTP, was adopted by the Yakima Valley Transportation Policy Board on March 21, 2016 and provides the long-

range transportation plan guiding the development of transportation improvements for the metropolitan area of the
Yakima Valley; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the 2018-2021 MTIP to add the following projects, modeled when
necessary to determine if there are any negative impacts upon air quality in the metropolitan area of the Yakima
Valley:

FORMAL amendments to the 2018-2021 M/RTIP for February 2018 are:

Toppenish

e REVISION - Lincoln Avenue/Davton Avenue/Beech Street Improvements —Grind HMA pavement, pave
back HMA, construct ADA curb ramps, and pavement striping. Construct new sidewalk, curb, gutter, and
illumination. Widen and construct new roadway section, new curb and gutter, sidewalk, storm drainage, and
illumination. Revised RW phase obligation year from 2019 to 2018. Secured Federal [STP] RW Funds - $35,450,

Secured Local RW Funds - $5,533. Total RW Cost - $40,983 Total Project Cost: $1,936,301

Union Gap

e REVISION — Main Street Reconstruction — Phase I —~Reconstruct existing 4 lane roadway to a 5 lane section
with center two-way lane, by removal of existing asphalt overlay and existing cement conc pavement, curb &
gutter. Construct new widened area; new curb & gutter, sidewalks; storm drainage, illumination; traffic signal,
and HMA pavement. Revised RW phase obligation year from 2019 to 2018. Secured Federal [STP] RW Funds -

$100,647, Secured Local RW Funds - $15,708. Total RW Cost - $116,355. Total Project Cost: $2,768,144

Zillah

e REVISION - Vintage Valley Parkway Extension —Construction of new roadway, barrier curb and gutter,
sidewalks with ADA ramps (where needed), Storm drainage improvements, and Street lighting. Widening of
Buena-Toppenish Road for right turn lane. Revised RW phase obligation year from 2020 to 2018. Secured
Federal [STP] RW Funds - $52,756, Secured Local RW Funds - $10,000. Total RW Cost - $62,756, Total Project

Cost: $5,624,061

WHEREAS, the Federal Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 and the Rule on Air Quality for Transportation

February 2018 MTIP Amendment Res 2018-03 1 Adopted February 21, 2018

Determination of Air Quality Conformity



Plans, Programs, and Projects, the Federal Highway Administration, and the Federal Transit Administration all require
the Yakima Valley Conference of Governments as MPO to determine that the 2016-2040 MTP and any amendments to
the 2018-2021 MTIP conform to the Washington State Implementation Plan for Air Quality, hereafter referred to as the
SIP, and support the intent of the SIP to achieve and maintain National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS); and

WHEREAS, the Federal Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 and the Rule on Air Quality also require
that the goals, policies, programs and projects embodied in the 2018-2021 M/RTIP not contradict or adversely
impact implementation of transportation control measures for PMjo as identified in the SIP for the Yakima
Valley PM o maintenance area; and

WHEREAS, the Yakima Valley metropolitan area is in conformity for CO as of December 31, 2002,
and has further determined that the levels set for CO will not be exceeded by these amended projects; and,

WHEREAS, YVCOG, in amending this project from the 2018-2021 M/RTIP has assessed PMio
mobile source emissions in full compliance with current federal statutes and regulations; and,

WHEREAS, in preparing the assessment for this amendment, YVCOG used the most recent estimates of
existing and future population, employment, travel demand characteristics, system capacities on the modeled
transportation system, as well as mobile source emission factors provided by the Washington State Department of
Ecology; and,

WHEREAS, this Determination of Conformity demonstrates the following regarding the amended
2018-2021 M/RTIP:

1. The addition of this project into the 2018-2021 M/RTIP is neutral to the reduction of particulate matter
(PM o) in the Yakima Valley PM;, Maintenance Area; and,

2. The 2018-2021 M/RTIP need not implement transportation control measures for PM ¢ as none are
currently identified in the approved 2004 Limited Maintenance Plan for Yakima Valley; and,

3. The 2018-2021 M/RTIP as amended by the addition of this project continues to conform to the current
Washington SIP and to the 2001 Yakima Valley Area Limited Maintenance Plan for CO.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Yakima Valley Transportation Policy Board, finding the
quantitative analysis of transportation-related PM;o emissions for the 2018-2021 Metropolitan and Regional
Transportation Improvement Programs (M/RTIP) modeled scenarios for the amended 2018-2021 MTIP yield far
less PM o than the 1994 budget of 927 tons, declares that the 2018-2021 MTIP, as amended, meets the requirements
of both state and federal air quality conformity rules (WAC 173-420 and 40 USC Part 51 respectively) for PM,o,

and is in conformity with the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, Interim Phase II -- Conformity Guidelines for
PM 0, and 40 CFR Part 41.

Adopted by the Yakima Valley Transportation Policy Board this 21st day of February 2018.

James A. Restucci, Chair

Yakima Valley Transportation Policy Board
Policy Board

ATTEST:

Lauris (Larry) C. Mattson
Executive Director
Yakima Valley Conference of Governments

February 2018 MTIP Amendment Res 2018-03 2 Adopted February 21, 2018
Determination of Air Quality Conformity



Resolution 2018-04

2018-2021 Yakima Valley Metropolitan and Regional Transportation Improvement Program
February 21, 2018 AMENDMENT — FINDINGS

A RESOLUTION of the Yakima Valley Transportation Policy Board affirming the findings of the February 2018
Amendment to the 2018-2021 Yakima Valley Metropolitan and Regional Transportation Improvement Program
(hereafter to be known as the M/RTIP).

WHEREAS, the Yakima Valley Conference of Governments (YVCOG), as the federal-designated Metropolitan
Planning Organization (MPO) for the Yakima Valley has the responsibility for annually developing and adopting
a Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program, hereafter to be referred to as the M/RTIP; and,

WHEREAS, the following jurisdictions have submitted the following projects for inclusion into the 2018-2021
M/RTIP —

FORMAL amendments to the 2018-2021 M/RTIP for FEBRUARY 2018 are:

Toppenish
e REVISION — Lincoln Avenue/Dayton Avenue/Beech Street Improvements —-Grind HMA pavement,

pave back HMA, construct ADA curb ramps, and pavement striping. Construct new sidewalk, curb, gutter,
and illumination. Widen and construct new roadway section, new curb and gutter, sidewalk, storm
drainage, and illumination. Revised RW phase obligation year from 2019 to 2018. Secured Federal [STP]
RW Funds - $35,450, Secured Local RW Funds - $5,533. Total RW Cost - $40,983 Total Project Cost:
$1,936,301

Union Gap

¢ REVISION — Main Street Reconstruction — Phase 1 —Reconstruct existing 4 lane roadway to a 5 lane
section with center two-way lane, by removal of existing asphalt overlay and existing cement conc
pavement, curb & gutter. Construct new widened area; new curb & gutter, sidewalks; storm drainage,
illumination; traffic signal, and HMA pavement. Revised RW phase obligation year from 2019 to
2018. Secured Federal [STP] RW Funds - $100,647, Secured Local RW Funds - $15,708. Total RW Cost
- $116,355. Total Project Cost: $2,768,144

Zillah

e REVISION - Vintage Valley Parkway Extension —Construction of new roadway, barrier curb and
gutter, sidewalks with ADA ramps (where needed), Storm drainage improvements, and Street lighting.
Widening of Buena-Toppenish Road for right turn lane. Revised RW phase obligation year from 2020 to
2018. Secured Federal [STP] RW Funds - $52,756, Secured Local RW Funds - $10,000. Total RW Cost
- $62,756, Total Project Cost: $5,624,061

WHEREAS, the projects are based on reasonably available financial resources; and,

February 2018 M/RTIP Amendment Res 2018-04 Adopted February 21, 2018



WHEREAS, transportation improvement projects within the Yakima Metropolitan Area must be included in the
2018-2021 M/RTIP to be eligible for federal assistance under Federal Transit Administration and Federal
Highway Administration funding programs; and,

WHEREAS, the Yakima Valley Transportation Policy Board, in its review of this amendment to the 2018-2021
MTIP, formally adopted on February 21, 2018:

1. Finds the amended projects contained in this formal amendment to the 2018-2021 M/RTIP to be a realistic
program of projects to be implemented by local jurisdictions as secured; and,

2. Finds the projects contained in the 2018-2021 M/RTIP to be consistent with regional goals, objectives, and
policies; and,

3. Finds that the projects listed in this formal amendment to the 2018-2021 M/RTIP be financially feasible and,

4. Based on these findings, approves the projects submitted by the City of Toppenish, City of Union Gap, and
the City of Zillah to be amended into the 2018-2021 M/RTIP and STIP as Secured.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Yakima Valley Transportation Policy Board adopts the
February 2018 amendment to the 2018-2021 Metropolitan and Regional Transportation Improvement Program;
and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the amended projects listed in this resolution be added to the 2018-2021
Metropolitan and Regional Transportation Improvement Program, and transmitted to the appropriate state and

federal agencies for review, approval, and inclusion in the 2018-2021 State Transportation Improvement Program
(STIP).

Adopted by the Yakima Valley Transportation Policy Board this 21st day of February 2018.

James A. Restucci, Chair
Yakima Valley Transportation Policy Board

ATTEST

Lauris (Larry) C. Mattson, Executive Director
Yakima Valley Conference of Governments

February 2018 M/RTIP Amendment Res 2018-04 Adopted February 21, 2018



Date TIP Amendment Checklist

YVCOG

2017-2020 Transportation Improvement Program

February 21, 2018

Feb 21,2018

K TIME FRAME - 23 CFR 450.324(a)
The TIP covers a period of no less than four years.

X PROJECTS INCLUDED - 23 CFR 450.324(c) and (d)
The TIP or TIP amendment includes capital and non-capital surface transportation projects (or
phases of projects) within the boundaries of the metropolitan planning area proposed for funding
under 23 U.S.C. and 49 U.S.C. Chapter 53 and regionally significant projects requiring action by
the FHWA or the FTA (see attached project list).

X PUBLIC PARTICIPATION -23 CFR 450.324(b)
All interested parties had reasonable opportunity to comment on the proposed TIP or TIP
amendment as required by §450.316(a)

K PRIORITY OF PROJECTS - 23 CFR 450.324(1)(1) The projects in the TIP and TIP

amendments are prioritized.

X FINANCIAL PLAN - 23 CFR 450.324(h)
The TIP and TIP amendments include a financial plan that demonstrates how the approved TIP

can be implemented.
CONGESTION MANAGEMENT PROCESS - 23 CFR 450.320
The MPO is a TMA and addresses congestion with an adopted Congestion Management Process.

Yes[~ No X

AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY - 40 CFR Part 93

The MPO is in a non-attainment or maintenance area for Clean Air Act criteria pollutants. Air
Quality (AQ) Conformity is demonstrated in the TIP and received final approval by FHWA and FTA.

Yes[X No r

X METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION PLAN CONSISTENCY -23 CFR 450.324(g)
Each project and/or project phase included in the TIP and TIP amendments is consistent with
the approved metropolitan transportation plan.

MPO Signature Title Date {Feb 21,2018

Reviewed By:

WSDOT Signature Title Date I







